

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

X CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

**MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA,
et al.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-01175-O

**EXPEDITED RULING BY OCT. 2, 2024
AT 12:00 P.M. RESPECTFULLY
REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANTS' EMERGENCY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY ORDER
COMPELLING PRODUCTION OF DONOR-RELATED DOCUMENTS PENDING
APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Defendants are likely to succeed on the merits.....	8
A. The First Amendment prohibits compelling Defendants to produce donor identifying information.	8
B. The district court did not meaningfully address the myriad other objections Defendants raised to the document requests at issue.	13
C. Defendants did not waive their First Amendment rights.	16
D. Defendants are likely to establish appellate jurisdiction or, alternatively, that mandamus jurisdiction is appropriate.	22
II. A stay preserving the status quo will prevent irreparable injury and serve the public interest.....	22
III. A stay will not injure, much less substantially injure, Plaintiff.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	16
<i>In re Bryan</i> , 645 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , 773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Campbell v. Clark</i> , 471 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. App. 2015).....	9
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 59 F. App’x 830 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Damon J. Baldone, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , No. 22-1903, 2024 WL 4188482 (E.D. La. Sept. 13, 2024).....	24
<i>EEOC v. BDO USA, L.L.P.</i> , 876 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021)	24, 25
<i>Garcia v. Padilla</i> , No. 2:15-cv-735-FtM-29CM, 2016 WL 881143 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2016).....	21
<i>Hastings v. N. E. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 615 F.2d 628 (5th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Heller v. City of Dallas</i> , 303 F.R.D. 466 (N.D. Tex. 2014).....	20
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	11

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938).....2, 11, 16

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023)22

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
No. SA-21-CV-00844-XR, 2022 WL 17574079 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2022).....12, 22

Media Matters for Am. v. Bailey,
No. 24-CV-147 (APM), 2024 WL 3924573 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2024).....13

Media Matters for Am. v. Paxton,
No. 24-cv-147 (APM), 2024 WL 1773197 (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2024)13

Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.,
621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980)11

Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.,
628 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1980)11, 12

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)23, 24

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
No. 09-17241 (9th Cir. Dec. 3, 2019).....24

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)25

Ruiz v. Estelle,
650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)24

Taylor Lohmeyer L. Firm P.L.L.C. v. United States,
957 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2020)14

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)22

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)23

United States v. Fluit,
99 F.4th 753 (5th Cir. 2024)21

United States v. Shea,
508 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1975)16

Veasey v. Abbott,
870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017)22

Veasey v. Perry,
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)8, 14, 25

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)13, 22

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A).....20
